The following adjusted income information gives effect to: 1) the spin-off of
TOO on August 23, 1999 and the split-off of A&F on May 19, 1998, as if they
occurred on February 2, 1997; and 2) the special items described in the Notes to
Adjusted Income Information.

68 LTD AR 99

Management believes the presentation below provides a reasonable basis on which
to present the adjusted income information. Although the adjusted income
information should not be construed as an alternative to the reported results
determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, it is
provided to assist in investors' understanding of the Company's results of
operations.

Adjusted Income Information
(Thousands except per share amounts)

   1999   1998
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $9,723,334   $(223,377)   $9,499,957   $9,346,911   $(533,278)   $8,813,633
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross income   3,357,477   (74,985)   3,282,492   2,971,260   (182,156)   2,789,104
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
General, administrative and
   store operating expenses   (2,460,338)   68,014   (2,392,324)   (2,286,917)   141,271   (2,145,646)
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Special and nonrecurring items, net   23,501   (23,501)   -   1,740,030   (1,740,030)   -
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income   920,640   (30,472)   890,168   2,424,373   (1,780,915)   643,458
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Interest expense   (78,297)   -   (78,297)   (68,528)   -   (68,528)
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Other income, net   51,037   -   51,037   59,265   -   59,265
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Minority interest   (72,623)   -   (72,623)   (63,616)   1,180   (62,436)
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gain on sale of subsidiary stock   11,002   (11,002)   -   -   -   -
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income before income taxes   831,759   (41,474)   790,285   2,351,494   (1,779,735)   571,759
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Provision for income taxes   371,000   (26,200)   344,800   305,000   (51,200)   253,800
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $460,759   $(15,274)   $445,485   $2,046,494   $(1,728,535)   $317,959
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings per share   $2.00   $1.93   $8.29   $1.35
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Weighted average shares outstanding   227,782   227,782   246,319   232,481
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   1997
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $9,188,804   $(843,767)   $8,345,037
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross income   2,795,482   (283,327)   2,512,155
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
General, administrative and
   store operating expenses   (2,112,768)   199,905   (1,912,863)
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Special and nonrecurring items, net   (213,215)   213,215   -
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income   469,499   129,793   599,292
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Interest expense   (68,728)   -   (68,728)
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Other income, net   36,886   -   36,886
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Minority interest   (55,610)   493   (55,117)
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gain on sale of subsidiary stock   8,606   (8,606)   -
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income before income taxes   390,653   121,680   512,333
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Provision for income taxes   179,000   48,100   227,100
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $211,653   $73,580   $285,233
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings per share   $0.77   $1.25
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Weighted average shares outstanding   274,483   227,408
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Notes to Adjusted Income Information

A)   Excluded businesses

   TOO and A&F results were excluded in determining adjusted results for all